

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

CATALINA MESSINA, KATHERINE)
DIEKER, CHRISTOPHER JACOB,) Hon. Zahid N. Quraishi, U.S.D.J
)
ANNA ZIMBERG, and ISABELLA WALZ))
)
Plaintiffs,)
) Civil Action No. 3-21-CV-175-76-
vs.) ZNQ-DEA
)
)
THE COLLEGE OF NEW JERSEY) **CIVIL ACTION**
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE) **(Electronically Filed)**
COLLEGE OF NEW JERSEY)
)
)
) **Brief due: October 7, 2021**
Defendants.)
)
_____)

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Oral Argument Requested.

Law Offices of Dana Wefer, LLC
Dana Wefer, Esq.
375 Sylvan Avenue, Suite 32
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
973-610-0491
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY ARGUMENT.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	2
POINT I: PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE MANDATE..	2
POINT II: TCNJ has failed to show <i>Jacobson applies</i>	3
A. TCNJ has not shown that the GTPs are vaccines.....	6
B. The Mandate is distinguishable from <i>Jacobson</i> because of the novelty of the mandated medical procedure and the extreme consequences for declining the procedure.....	24
POINT III: TCNJ FAILED TO PROVIDE ANY LEGAL SUPPORT FOR ITS UNPRECEDENTED MEDICAL TESTING AND SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM.....	7
POINT IV: TCNJ'S EXHIBITS AND DOCUMENTS SUPPORT PLAINTIFFS' LIBERTY AND PRIVACY RIGHTS UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS.....	10
A. TCNJ's documents undermine its interest in mandating both the "vaccine" and the testing.....	11
B. TCNJ's documents weigh against TCNJ's Mandate concerning sports.....	12
C. TCNJ's documents weigh in the students' favor on the issue of the pharmaceuticals' efficacy and experimental nature.....	12
D. TCNJ's documents weigh in the students' favor on the issue of the GTPs' risks.....	14
E. TCNJ's documents do not refute the NIH study on natural immunity and support Plaintiffs' position.....	14

POINT V: TCNJ'S SOVERIGN IMMUNITY ARGUMENT IS IRRELEVANT TO THE
REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....15

POINT VI: THE OTHER FACTORS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF ENJOINING THE
MANDATE.....15

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amoco Prod. Co. v. S. Ute Indian Tribe, 526 U.S. 865 (1999).....5

Azar v. Allina Health Servs., 139 U.S. 1804 (2019).....3

Board of Education v. Earls, 122 S.Ct. 2559 (2002).....9

Kittle Aikeley v. Strong, 844 F.3d 727 (8th Cir.).....9

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....*passim*

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira, 139 U.S. 532 (2019).....4

Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Executives' Ass'n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989)...7, 8

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....2

State of New Jersey v. Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs., 670
F.2d 1262 (3d Cir. 1981)3

State of New Jersey in the Interest of J.G., N.S. and J.T.,
151 N.J. 565 (1997)8

Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd., 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....5

Wade v. University of Connecticut Board of Trustees, 2021 WL
3616035 (D. Conn. August 16, 2021)2

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES & RULES OF COURT

14th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution... ..*passim*

4th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution... ..*passim*
